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Safety Tips

A THE MEAT SLICER IS A DANGEROUS APPLIANCE AND MUST ONLY BE A
USED BY TRAINED PERSONNEL IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE INSTRUCTIONS

e Position on a flat, stable surface.

e A service agent/qualified technician should carry out installation and any repairs if required. Do not
remove any components on this product.

e Consult Local and National Standards to comply with the following:

¢ Health and Safety at Work Legislation

* BS EN Codes of Practice

e Fire Precautions

» IEE Wiring Regulations

 Building Regulations
e Always stand BEHIND the safety guard when operating the appliance.
e DO NOT place hands near the blade when in use. This can result in severe injury.
e DO NOT touch the blade edge.
e DO NOT remove food from the appliance until the blade has come to a complete stop.
e DO NOT immerse the appliance in water.
e DO NOT attempt to cut bones or items that have been frozen below -6°C. This can damage the blade.
e Always switch off and disconnect the power supply to the appliance when not in use.
e NEVER leave the appliance unattended when in use.

e Keep all packaging away from children. Dispose of the packaging in accordance to the regulations of
local authorities.

o If the power cord is damaged, it must be replaced by an BUFFALO agent or a recommended qualified
technician in order to avoid a hazard.

e This appliance must only be used in accordance with these instructions and by persons competent to
do so.

e This appliance is not suitable for use by children.

Product Description

CD277 - 220mm Blade
CD278 - 250mm blade
CD279 - 300mm blade

Introduction

Please take a few moments to carefully read through this manual. Correct maintenance and operation of
this machine will provide the best possible performance from your BUFFALO product.
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Pack Contents

The following is included:
e BUFFALO meat slicer e Safety guard assembly kit e Instruction manual

e Blade removal tool e Allen Key e Grip handle

BUFFALO prides itself on quality and service, ensuring that at the time of packaging the contents are
supplied fully functional and free of damage.

Should you find any damage as a result of transit, please contact your BUFFALO dealer immediately.

Assembly
The plastic safety guard has been removed from the appliance to prevent damage during transit.

A WARNING: The safety guard MUST be fitted before using this appliance .

BUFFALO accept no responsibility for any injury caused by operation of this appliance without the guard
installed or correctly fitted.

Grip handle Axle

1. Fit grip handle support tube (2) over grip handle axle. Fit grip handle (1) to support tube
2. Fit Blade guard (3) and Carraige handle (4) to carraige using screws(5) and allen key supplied

Slice thickness

Operation. once
\ )

ON switch OFF switch

1. Connect the appliance to the power supply

2. Set the thickness to the desired level by turning
the Thickness knob anti-clockwise.

3. Place the meat in the cradle and secure in place
with the Grip handle.
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4. Switch On the power [I]. .
A WARNING: NEVER use your hands to secure the meat when slicing.

5. Holding the carriage and grip handles, push the carriage backwards and forwards across the blade.

A WARNING: The blade starts immediately.

6. After slicing the desired amount press the Off [O] button to turn Off the appliance.
A WARNING: The blade continues to turn for a few seconds after switching off.

7. Remove the sliced food from the catchment area.

A Note: Always disconnect the meat slicer from the mains powers supply when not in use.

Cleaning, Care & Maintenance

e Always turn off and disconnect the appliance from the power supply
before cleaning.

e Always use extreme care when handling the blade.

e Use soapy water and a damp cloth to clean the appliance.

¢ C(Clean the appliance regularly.

Blade cover release bolt

Cleaning the Blade and Cover

1. Disconnect the appliance from the power supply.
2. Push the carriage away from the blade.

3. Unscrew the blade cover release bolt.

A Note: The appliance will not work with the blade cover release bolt unscrewed.

4. Carefully lift off the blade cover

5. Attach the blade removal tool by placing it over the blade and screwing the two bolts into the
corresponding holes in the blade.
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6. Unscrew the 3 screws holding the blade, leaving it sat on the slicer.

7. Lift the blade off the slicer using the knobs of the blade removal tool

—~
as handles. —— Blade
- e o ,
8. Wash the blade by wiping from the centre towards the edge. Keep o
the removal tool in place when cleaning.
If necessary, wipe clean the face of the blade once it has been —
reattached.
9. Dry thoroughly. Blade removal tool

10. Replace the blade and cover, ensuring the blade securing bolt is
securely tightened.

A Note: BUFFALO recommend the use of cut-resistant or wire mesh gloves when cleaning
the blade.

Sharpening the Blade

A Note: Always clean the edge of the blade before sharpening.
Always wear protective eye wear when sharpening the blade.

If the meat slicer begins to produce uneven or broken Front
i i i i f sharpening
slices, it may be blunt and require sharpening. <tone button
To sharpen the blade:
Sharpener
release bolt

1. Unscrew the Sharpener release bolt and lift off the
blade sharpener.

2. Rotate the sharpener 180° and insert it back into

the appliance. Rear sharpening stone button

3. Tighten the Sharpener release bolt to secure the sharpener.
e

—

4. Start the appliance.

o
/ / /
5. Press and hold down the rear sharpening stone button to sharpen //" / _\\ ‘X

the blade. Do not exceed one minute of constant sharpening.

6. Release the rear stone and press down the front sharpening stone + We)

button for a few seconds to smooth the edge of the blade. ﬂ?\\

7. Turn off the appliance and return the sharpener to its original
position, ensuring it is securely tightened.
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Lubricating the Pusher Axle

1. Push the carriage to one side and clean the axle with
a dry cloth.

Carriage knob

1n 11

2. Lubricate the axle surface with grease suitable for use a a

in food preparation areas.

3. Push the carriage backwards and forwards several
times to distribute the grease evenly.

Pusher axle

A Note: Ensure you use a grease that is suitable for use in a food preparation area.

Troubleshooting
Fault Probable Cause Action
The unit is not working The unit is not switched on Check the unit is plugged in correctly

and switched on

Plug and lead are damaged

Call BUFFALO agent or qualified
technician

Fuse in the plug has blown

Replace the plug fuse

Power supply

Check power supply

Internal wiring fault

Call BUFFALO agent or qualified
technician

Blade cover securing screw is
not properly inserted

Remove plate securing screw and
screw back in

The cradle hits the blade guard | The carriage has been

Unscrew the carriage knob, check the

improperly fitted carriage is properly in place then
replace the carriage knob
The blade is not cutting Blade is blunt Sharpen the blade

properly/accurately
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Technical Specifications

Slicin Blade D Dimensions
Model | Voltage | Power | Current . 9 . Slicing Weight
Thickness | Diameter ) wxdxhmm

Width

CD277 | 230V 50Hz | 120W 0.9A 0-12.5mm | 220mm 120 X 445 x 457 x 445 16kg
150mm

CD278 | 230V 50Hz | 120W 0.9A 0-12.5mm | 250mm 120 X 452 x 485 x 437 16kg
155mm

CD279 | 230V 50Hz| 180W 1.2A 0-12.5mm | 300mm 120 X 500 x 585 x 450 25kg
170mm

Electrical Wiring

This appliance is supplied with a 3 pin, moulded, BS1363 plug and lead, with a 3 amp fuse as standard.
The plug is to be connected to a suitable mains socket.

This appliance is wired as follows:

e Live wire (coloured brown) to terminal marked L

e Neutral wire (coloured blue) to terminal marked N

e  Earth wire (coloured green/yellow) to terminal marked E

This appliance must be earthed, using a dedicated earthing circuit.

If in doubt consult a qualified electrician.

Electrical isolation points must be kept clear of any obstructions. In the event of any emergency
disconnection being required they must be readily accessible.

Compliance

The WEEE logo on this product or its documentation indicates that the product must

not be disposed of as household waste. To help prevent possible harm to human

health and/or the environment, the product must be disposed of in an approved and
environmentally safe recycling process. For further information on how to dispose of

this product correctly, contact the product supplier, or the local authority responsible I
for waste disposal in your area.

BUFFALO parts have undergone strict product testing in order to comply with
regulatory standards and specifications set by international, independent, and federal
authorities.

BUFFALO products have been approved to carry the following symbol:

Al rights reserved. No part of these instructions may be produced or transmitted in any form or by any means,
electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise, without the prior written permission of BUFFALO.

Every effort is made to ensure all details are correct at the time of going to press, however, BUFFALO reserve the
right to change specifications without notice.

6



@ Klantenondersteuning: 050 — 609999 (Belgi¢)

Veiligheidstips

A DE SNIJMACHINE IS EEN GEVAARLIJK APPARAAT EN MAG UITSLUITEND DOOR A
HIERVOOR OPGELEID PERSONEEL EN IN OVEREENSTEMMING MET DEZE
INSTRUCTIES WORDEN GEBRUIKT

* Plaatsen op een vlakke en stabiele ondergrond.

+ De installatie en eventuele reparaties zijn door een servicetechnicus/vaktechnicus uit te voeren.
Verwijder geen componenten of servicepanelen van dit product.

* Raadpleeg en volg de plaatselijke en nationale regelgeving op m.b.t. tot het volgende:
* Wetgeving van gezondheid en veiligheid op de werkplaats
* Werkregels
* Brandpreventie
» IEE bekabelingsnormen
¢ Bouwverordeningen
e Zorg dat u altijd ACHTER de veiligheidsplaat staat tijdens het gebruik van de machine.

e Bij gebruik, NIET met de handen in de buurt van het snijblad komen. Dit kan ernstige verwondingen
veroorzaken.

e NIET de rand van het snijblad aanraken.
¢ Vlees NIET verwijderen zolang het snijblad nog niet volledig is gestopt.
e Dit apparaat NIET in water dompelen.

e NIET proberen om botten of viees met een temperatuur lager dan -6°C te snijden. Dit kan het snijblad
beschadigen.

e Schakel het apparaat altijd uit en haal de stekker uit het stopcontact wanneer u het apparaat niet
gebruikt.

e Tijdens gebruik, NOOIT het apparaat zonder toezicht laten staan.

o Laat verpakkingsmateriaal niet binnen handbereik van kinderen. Verpakkingsmateriaal in
overeenstemming met de regelgeving van de plaatselijke overheden als afval laten verwerken.

¢ Indien de stroomkabel beschadigd raakt, dient men deze door een BUFFALO technicus of aanbevolen
vaktechnicus te laten vervangen om gevaarlijke situaties te verhinderen.

* Dit apparaat mag uitsluitend in overeenstemming met deze instructies en door hiervoor opgeleide
personen worden gebruikt.

* Dit apparaat is niet geschikt voor kinderen
Productbeschrijving

CD277 - 220mm snijblad
CD278 - 250mm snijblad
CD279 - 300mm snijblad

Inleiding

Neem de tijd en lees deze handleiding aandachtig door. Een correct gebruik en onderhoud van deze
machine waarborgt de beste prestatie van uw BUFFALO product.
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Verpakkingsinhoud

De verpakking bevat het volgend:

e BUFFALO vleessnijmachine e Uitrusting van de e Sleutel van allen

e Gereedschap om het asseg“blagl‘? ‘r’]a’? dde wacht e Het handvat van de greep
snijblad te verwijderen van de vellighel «  Handleiding

BUFFALO is trots op de haar productkwaliteit en dienstverlening en controleer de inhoud van de
verpakkingen, tijdens de verpakkingsfase, op functionaliteit en schade.

Mocht u product door transport zijn beschadigd, neem dan onmiddellijk contact op met uw BUFFALO dealer.

Montage

De veiligheidsplaat is van de machine gehaald om schade tijdens transport te voorkomen.
A WAARSCHUWING: alvorens de machine te gebruiken MOET de veiligheidsplaat worden
geplaatst.
BUFFALO aanvaardt géén verantwoordelijkheid voor verwondingen als gevolg van het gebruik van deze
machine zonder correct geplaatste veiligheidsplaat.

1. Plaats de geschikte greephandvat (2) over de as van het handvat. Deze as met handgreep plaatst (1)
men dan over samen over het handvat-as.

2. Plaats de meegeleverde beschermkap (3) en het daarvoor bestemde handvat (4) voor de schroefopening
en draai de meegeleverde schroeven vast op hun plaats.

Het handvat-as van

Plakdikte-knop

Bediening

1. Steek de stekker van het apparaat in het

stopcontact.

2. Draai de plakdikte-knop naar links om de ‘
gewenste dikte-instelling te selecteren. '
3. Plaats het vlees in de houder en houd het met de ‘
AAN-schakelaar UIT-schakelaar

griphendel op zijn plaats.
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4. Zet de Power (Stroom) [I] aan.

A WAARSCHUWING! Het mes start onmiddellijk.

5. Terwijl u de duw- en griphendels vasthoudt, duwt u de slede heen en weer langs het snijblad.

A WAARSCHUWING: gebruik bij het snijden van het viees NOOIT uw handen om het viees
op zijn plaats te houden.

6. Nadat u het aantal gewenste plakken vlees heeft gesneden, drukt u op de Uit [O] knop om de machine
uit te zetten.

A WAARSCHUWING: na het uitschakelen van de machine blijft het snijblad nog enkele
seconden doordraaien.

7. Verwijder het gesneden vlees van de opvangplaat.

A Opmerking: schakel de snijmachine altijd uit en haal de steker uit het stopcontact
wanneer u het apparaat niet gebruikt.

Reiniging, zorg & onderhoud
¢ Alvorens het apparaat te reinigen dient men altijd de stroomvoorziening uit te schakelen.
e Wees altijd uiterst voorzichtig bij de omgang met het snijblad.

e Gebruik zeepwater en een vochtige doek om het apparaat te reinigen.

e Reinig regelmatig de machine.

Snijblad en deksel reinigen

|

o
e
o

1. Haal de stekker van het apparaat uit het stopcontact.
2. Duw de slede weg van het snijblad.

. .. . Ontgrendelingsbout
3. Schroef de ontgrendelingsbout van de snijbladbescherming los. snijblad

Opmerking: de machine werkt niet zonder de ontgrendelingsbout van de
snijbladbescherming.
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4. Voorzichtig de snijbladbescherming verwijderen.

5. Bevestig het gereedschap om het snijblad te verwijderen op het

by, S
snijblad en de twee bouten in de desbetreffende gaten van het ——Snijblad
snijblad te schroeven. 6 o ' '
6. De 3 schroeven die het snijblad bevestigen losmaken en het snijblad J
op de snijmachine laten. i §
7. Gebruik de knoppen van het verwijdergereedschap als hendels om
het snijblad uit de snijmachine te halen. Gereedschap om het snijblad

te verwijderen
8. Was het snijblad van het midden naar de buitenrand. Laat het

gereedschap om het snijblad te verwijderen tijdens de reiniging aan het snijblad zitten.
Indien nodig, maak na herbevestiging van het snijblad de zijkant schoon.

9. Goed drogen.
10. Plaats het snijblad en de snijbladbescherming en zorg dat de bevestigingsbout van het snijblad goed is
vastgedraaid.

A Opmerking: het is de aanbeveling van BUFFALO om tijdens de reiniging van het snijblad
snijbestendige of veiligheidshandschoenen te dragen.

Het snijblad slijpen

A Opmerking: altijd de rand van het snijblad reinigen alvorens het snijblad te slijpen.
Altijd een veiligheidsbril gebruiken bij het slijpen van het snijblad.

Wanneer de snijmachine ongelijke of gebroken plakken *—___Voorste
vlees maakt, kan het zijn dat het snijblad bot is en | slijpsteenknop

geslepen moet worden. Ontgrendelings

bout slijper
Om het snijblad te slijpen: !
1. Schroef de ontgrendelingsbout van de slijper en
verwijder de slijper.
2. Draai de slijper 180° en plaats deze opnieuw in het Achterste slijpsteenknop

apparaat.

10
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3.

Draai de ontgrendelingsbout vast om de slijper te vergrendelen.
_
Start de machine. f [m—
_gu—
>
Druk de achterste slijpsteenknop in en houd deze in deze positie om // _—
het snijblad te slijpen. Niet langer dan één minuut continu slijpen.
Laat de achterste slijpsteenknop los en druk de voorste + e, )
slijpsteenknop enkele seconden in om de rand van het snijblad glad Ni\
i
te maken. / / ;\&
Zet het apparaat uit, plaats de slijper in de normale positie en draai de bevestigingsbout goed vast.

Smeren van de duwas —

Duw de slede naar één kant en reinig de as met een ‘ Slede-knop
droge doek.

Smeer de as met vet in dat geschikt is voor gebruik in
ruimtes van voedselbereiding. & p

Duw de slede meerdere keren heen en weer om het

vet gelijkmatig te verdelen. Duwas

Opmerking: zorg dat u vet gebruikt dat geschikt is voor gebruik in ruimtes van
voedselbereiding.

Oplossen van problemen

Probleem Mogelijke oorzaak Handeling

Het apparaat werkt niet Het apparaat staat uit Controleer of de stroomkabel van het

apparaat is aangesloten en of het
apparaat is ingeschakeld

goed/nauwkeurig

Stekker en kabel zijn Laat een BUFFALO technicus of een
beschadigd vaktechnicus komen
De zekering in de stekker is Vervang de zekering in de steker
gesprongen
Stroomvoorziening Controleer de stroomvoorziening
Storing interne bedrading Laat een BUFFALO technicus of een
vaktechnicus komen
De houder slaat tegen de De slede is niet juist geplaatst | Schroef de slede-knop los, controleer
snijbladbescherming de juiste plaatsing van de slede en
vervang de slede-knop
Het snijblad snijdt niet Het snijblad is bot Slijp het snijblad

11
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Technische specificaties

@

Model | Voltage | Vermogen | Stroom | Plakdikte

Diameter Max. Afmetingen
snijblad | plakbreedte hxbxdmm

Gewicht

50Hz mm 150mm

CD277 | 230V 120w 0.9A 0-12.5 | 220mm 120 X 445 x 457 x 445 | 16kg

50Hz mm 155mm

CD278 | 230V 120w 0.9A 0-12.5 | 250mm 120 X 452 x 485 x 437 | 16kg

50Hz mm 170mm

CD279 | 230V 180W 1.2A 0-12.5 | 300mm 120 X 500 x 585 x 450 | 25kg

Elektrische bedrading

Men dient de steker op een geschikt stopcontact aan te sluiten.

De bedrading van dit apparaat is als volgt:

e Stroomkabel (bruin) naar de aansluitklem gemarkeerd met L

¢ Neutraalkabel (blauw) naar de aansluitklem gemarkeerd met N

e Aardekabel (groen/geel) naar de aansluitklem gemarkeerd met E

Dit apparaat moet worden geaard met behulp van een adequaat aardingscircuit.
Bij twijfels raadpleeg een vakkundige elektricien.

De elektrische isolatiepunten mogen niet worden geblokkeerd. In geval van een nooduitschakeling moeten

de isolatiepunten direct toegankelijk zijn.

Productconformiteit

Het WEEE-logo op dit product of bijbehorende documentatie geeft aan dat het product
niet onder huisvuil valt en als zodanig ook niet mag worden verwerkt. Ter preventie
van mogelijke gevaren voor de gezondheid van personen en/of voor het milieu, dient
men dit product in overeenstemming met het voorgeschreven en milieuveilige
recyclingproces als afval te verwerken. Raadpleeg uw productleverancier of uw
plaatselijk afvalverwerkingsbedrijf voor meer informatie over de juiste
afvalverwerking van dit product.

De onderdelen van BUFFALO producten hebben strenge producttesten ondergaan om
te voldoen aan wettelijke regels en specificaties die door internationale,
onafhankelijke en landelijke overheden worden voorgeschreven.

BUFFALO producten zijn goedgekeurd en voorzien van het volgende symbool:

Ce

Alle rechten voorbehouden. Het is verboden om deze handleiding, hetzij volledig of gedeeltelijk, elektronisch of
mechanisch te reproduceren, kopiéren, op opslagmedia op te slaan of op enigerlei wijze over te dragen, zonder

voorafgaande goedkeuring van BUFFALO.

Wij hebben er alles aan gedaan om er zeker van te zijn dat op publicatiedatum van de handleiding alle details correct
zijn, desondanks, behoudt BUFFALO het recht voor om specificaties zonder aankondiging te wijzigen.
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Conseils de sécurité

A LA TRANCHEUSE DE VIANDES EST UN APPAREIL DANGEREUX DONT L'UTILISATION
DOIT ETRE RESERVEE AUX PERSONNELS FORMES EN LA MATIERE, QUI DEVRONT A
IMPERATIVEMENT SE CONFORMER A CES INSTRUCTIONS

e Placez I'appareil sur une surface plane, stable.

* L'installation et les éventuelles réparations doivent étre confiées a un dépanneur / technicien qualifié.
Ne retirez aucun composant ou cache de ce produit.

e Consultez les normes locales et nationales pour vous conformer aux :

o |ois sur I'nygiéne et la sécurité au travail ;

¢ codes de bonnes pratiques BS EN ;

e précautions contre le risque d'incendie ;

« réglementations sur les branchements électriques IEE ;

 réglements sur la construction.
e Placez vous toujours DERRIERE le taquet-poussoir pour vous servir de |'appareil.
e NE PAS approcher les mains de la lame en service. Vous risqueriez de vous blesser griévement.
e NE PAS toucher au tranchant de la lame.
e NE PAS retirer les aliments de I'appareil avant I'arrét complet de la lame.
e NE PAS immerger l'appareil.

e NE PAS essayer de couper des os ou des produits surgelés a moins de -6°C. Vous risqueriez
d'endommager la lame.

e N'oubliez jamais d'éteindre et de débrancher I'appareil hors service.
* Ne vous éloignez JAMAIS de l'appareil en service.

e Gardez les emballages hors de portée des enfants. Débarrassez-vous des emballages conformément
aux reglements des autorités locales.

e Un cordon d'alimentation endommagé doit étre remplacé par un agent BUFFALO ou un technicien
qualifié recommandé, pour éviter tout danger.

o L'utilisation de cet appareil est exclusivement réservée aux personnes formées en la matiére et doit se
conformer a ces instructions.

e Cet appareil ne doit pas étre utilisé par un enfant

Description du Produit

CD277 - lame de 220mm
CD278 - lame de 250mm
CD279 - lame de 300mm

Introduction

Nous vous invitons a consacrer quelques instants a la lecture attentive de ce manuel. L'entretien et
I'utilisation appropriés de cet appareil vous permettront de tirer le meilleur de votre produit BUFFALO.

Contenu de I'emballage

Eléments fournis de série :

e Trancheuse de viandes o Kit d’Assemblage de Securite. * Poignée

BUFFALO e Clef d'Allen e Mode d'emploi
e Outil de retrait de la lame

13



Standard d'assistance téléphonique: 01 60 34 28 85 (Francais)

BUFFALO attache une grande importance a la qualité et au service et veille a fournir des produits en parfait
état opérationnel, parfaitement intacts au moment de I'emballage.

Nous vous prions de contacter votre revendeur BUFFALO immédiatement si vous constatez un dommage
quelconque survenu pendant le transport du produit.

Montage

Le taquet-poussoir en plastique a été retiré de I'appareil pour éviter de I'endommager pendant le transport.
A AVERTISSEMENT : installez IMPERATIVEMENT le taquet-poussoir avant d'utiliser cet
appareil.
BUFFALO décline toute responsabilité en cas de blessure consécutive a I'utilisation de cet appareil non muni
de son taquet-poussoir ou dans les cas ou ce dernier aurait été mal installé.
1. Assembler le tube de soutien de la poignée (2) sur I'axe. Assembler la poignée sur le tube (1)

2. Assembler le couvre-lame (3) et la poignée du chariot (4) au chariot a l'aide des vis (5) et de la clef
Allen fournis.

Axe de la poignée

Molette d'épaisseur
des tranches

Fonctionnement

1. Branchez l'appareil a une prise secteur.

o
2. Réglez I'épaisseur voulue en tournant la molette ‘
de réglage de I'épaisseur des tranches dans le
sens anti-horaire.
Interrupteur ON Interrupteur OFF
(Marche) (Arrét)

3. Placez la viande dans le berceau et calez-la a
I'aide de la poignée de manipulation.

4. Allumez l'appareil [I].

A AVERTISSEMENT : La lame tourne immédiatement.

14
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5. En tenant les poignées du poussoir et de manipulation, imprimez un mouvement de va-et-vient au
chariot, parallélement a la lame.

A AVERTISSEMENT : Ne vous servez JAMAIS de vos mains pour caler la viande en la
tranchant.

6. Apreés avoir obtenu le nombre de tranches voulu, appuyez sur le bouton Off [O] (Arrét) de I'appareil.

A AVERTISSEMENT : La lame continue de tourner pendant quelques secondes aprés
sollicitation de l'interrupteur d'arrét.

7. Retirez les tranches de la table de récupération.

Remarque : Débranchez toujours la trancheuse de viandes de I'alimentation secteur,
hors service.

Nettoyage, entretien et maintenance
* Veillez a toujours éteindre et débrancher I'appareil de la prise secteur avant de le nettoyer.
* Ne manipulez la lame qu'en prenant des précautions toutes particulieres.

e Nettoyez l'appareil a I'aide d'un chiffon humide imbibé d'eau savonneuse.

e Nettoyez régulierement I'appareil.

Nettoyage de la lame et du couvre-lame : o
1. Débranchez I'appareil de I'alimentation secteur.

2. Eloignez le chariot de la lame. Boulon de dépose

3. Dévissez le boulon de dépose du couvre-lame. du couvre-lame

Remarque : L'appareil ne fonctionne pas une fois le boulon de dépose du couvre-lame
dévissé.

4. Retirez délicatement le couvre-lame.

5. Fixez l'outil de retrait de la lame en le plagant sur la lame et en vissant

e
les deux vis dans les trous de la lame prévus a cet effet. —— Lame
6. Dévissez les trois vis qui retiennent la lame et laissez-la posée sur la & o
trancheuse.
7. Soulevez la lame de la trancheuse, en vous servant des boutons de >

I'outil de retrait de la lame comme de poignées.

Outil de retrait de la lame
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Standard d'assistance téléphonique: 01 60 34 28 85 (Francais)

Lavez la lame en l'essuyant du centre vers le bord. Ne retirez pas I'outil de retrait de la lame pendant
le nettoyage.
Si nécessaire, essuyez le devant de la lame apres avoir reposé cette derniére sur la trancheuse.

Séchez minutieusement.

. Remontez la lame et le couvre-lame, en veillant a ce que le boulon de fixation de la lame soit bien

serré.

Remarque : BUFFALO recommande le port de gants de protection anti-coupure ou en
treillis métallique pendant le lavage de la lame.

Affatage de la lame

A Remarque : N'oubliez jamais de nettoyer le bord de la lame avant de I'affiter.

Ne procédez jamais a I'afflitage de la lame sans porter des lunettes de protection.

Si la trancheuse commence a produire des tranches irréguliéres ou incomplétes, la lame est peut-étre

émoussée et doit étre afflitée.

Pour affliter la lame : Bouton de
. A . pierre
1. Dévissez le boulon de dépose de I'affiiteur et | d'affiitage

soulevez I'afflteur. avant
Bouton de
dépose de

Faites pivoter I'aff(iteur a 180° et réinsérez-le dans
I'afflteur

I'appareil.

Vissez le boulon de dépose de I'aff(iteur pour caler
I'aff(iteur. Bouton de pierre d'affiitage arriére

Faites démarrer I'appareil.

I
Faites démarrer I'appareil. f AP
Appuyez sur et maintenez enfoncé le bouton de pierre d'aff(itage /" / — X

arriere pour affliter la lame. Ne dépassez pas une minute d'afflitage

constant. +
Libérez la pierre arriére et appuyez sur le bouton de pierre d'affiitage 7“-?\\

avant pendant quelques secondes pour égaliser le bord de la lame. / / e

f

Eteignez I'appareil est remettez I'aff(iteur dans sa position d'origine, en veillant a le serrer a fond.
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Standard d'assistance téléphonique:

Graissage de I'axe du poussoir

1. Poussez le chariot d'un coté et nettoyez I'axe a l'aide

d'un chiffon sec.

2. Graissez la surface de I'axe a I'aide d'une graisse

1

pouvant étre utilisée dans les aires de préparation

d'aliments.

050 — 600006 (Belgique)

Bouton du chariot

Axe du poussoir

3. Exercez un mouvement de va-et-vient sur le chariot a plusieurs reprises, pour bien répartir la graisse.

Remarque : Veillez a bien utiliser une graisse pouvant étre utilisée dans les aires de
préparation des aliments.

Dépannage

Dysfonctionnement

Cause probable

Intervention

L'appareil ne fonctionne pas

L'appareil n'est pas allumé

Vérifier que I'appareil est bien
branché et allumé

La prise et le cordon sont
endommagés

Appeler un agent BUFFALO ou un
technicien qualifié

Alimentation

Vérifier I'alimentation

Probléme de branchement
interne

Appeler un agent BUFFALO ou un
technicien qualifié

Le berceau cogne contre le
taquet-poussoir

Le chariot est mal
installé

Dévisser le bouton du chariot, vérifier
que le chariot est bien placé et
remonter le bouton du chariot

La lame coupe
mal / irrégulierement

Lame émoussée

Affter la lame

Spécifications techniques

Epaisseur S Largeur . .

Modéle | Tension | Puissance | Courant des dlzel?:‘l:\tl:\ee maximumde : ;(mlexnmz:}: Poids
tranches tranchage P

CD277 230V 120w 09A 0-12.5 mm | 220mm 120 X 445 x 457 x 16kg
50Hz 150mm 445

CD278 230V 180W 0,9A 0-12.5 mm | 250mm 120 X 452 x 485 x 16kg
50Hz 155mm 437

CD279 230V 250W 1,2A 0-12.5 mm | 300mm 120 X 500 x 585 x 25kg
50Hz 170mm 450
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Standard d'assistance téléphonique: 01 60 34 28 85 (Francais)

Raccordement électrique

La prise doit étre reliée a la prise secteur qui convient.

Cet appareil est cablé comme suit :

e Fil conducteur (brun) a la borne marquée L

e Fil neutre (bleu) a la borne marquée N

e Fil de terre (vert / jaune) a la borne marquée E

Cet appareil doit étre raccordé a la terre, par le biais d'un circuit de mise a la terre dédié.
En cas de doute, consultez un électricien qualifié.

Les points d'isolation électrique doivent étre libres de toute obstruction. En cas de débranchement requis
en urgence, ils doivent étre facilement accessibles.

Conformité

Le logo WEEE qui figure sur ce produit ou sa documentation indique qu'il ne doit pas

étre mis au rebut avec les ordures ménageres. Pour éviter qu'il ne présente un risque

pour la santé humaine et / ou écologique, confiez la mise au rebut de ce produit a un

site de recyclage agréé respectueux de I'environnement. Pour de plus amples détails

sur la mise au rebut appropriée de ce produit, contactez le fournisseur du produit ou |G
l'autorité responsable de I'enlevement des ordures dans votre région.

Les pieces BUFFALO ont été soumises a des tests rigoureux pour pouvoir étre
déclarées conformes aux normes et spécifications réglementaires définies par les
autorités internationales, indépendantes et fédérales.

Les produits BUFFALO ont été déclarés aptes a porter le symbole suivant :

Tous droits réservés. La production ou transmission, partielles ou intégrales, sous quelque forme que ce soit ou par
n'importe quel moyen, tant électronique que mécanique, sous forme de photocopie, d'enregistrement ou autre de
ce mode d'emploi sont interdites sans I'autorisation préalablement accordée par BUFFALO.

Nous nous efforcons, par tous les moyens dont nous disposons, de faire en sorte que les détails contenus dans le
présent mode d'emploi soient corrects en date d'impression. Toutefois, BUFFALO se réserve le droit de changer les
spécifications de ses produits sans préavis.
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Sicherheitshinweise

A Der Fleischschneider ist ein gefahrliches Gerit, das nur von A
geschultem Personal gemaB dieser Anleitung verwendet werden darf.

o Auf eine flache, stabile Flache stellen.

e Alle erforderlichen Montage- und Reparaturarbeiten sollten von Wartungspersonal oder einem
qualifizierten Techniker durchgefiihrt werden. Keine Bauteile oder Bedienflachen von diesem Produkt
entfernen.

e Fir folgende Normen und Vorschriften sind die lokalen und nationalen Normen heranzuziehen:
» Arbeitsschutzvorschriften
* BS EN Verhaltenspraktiken
¢ Brandschutzvorschriften
¢ IEE-Anschlussvorschriften
¢ Bauvorschriften
e Bei der Verwendung des Gerats stets HINTER der Schutzvorrichtung stehen.

¢ Die Hande wahrend des Betriebs NICHT in die Néhe des Messers halten, um schwere Verletzungen zu
vermeiden.

e NICHT die Messerschneide beriihren.
e KEINE Speisen aus dem Gerat nehmen, bis das Messer vollstdndig zum Stillstand gekommen ist.
e Gerat NICHT in Wasser eintauchen.

e NICHT versuchen, Knochen oder Gegenstande zu schneiden, die unter -6°C tiefgekiihlt wurden, da
diese das Messer beschadigen konnten.

e Nach dem Gebrauch das Gerét stets ausschalten und den Netzstecker ziehen.
e Wahrend des Gebrauchs das Gerat NIEMALS unbeaufsichtigt lassen.

e Verpackungsmateri